

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TYLER G. MCNEELY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Missouri Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

John W. Whitehead  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Rita M. Dunaway  
Douglas R. McKusick  
Christopher F. Moriarty  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
1440 Sachem Place  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ivii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. A Per Se Rule Permitting Warrantless Nonconsensual Blood Samples of Suspected Drunk Drivers is Impermissible.....	2
II. Warrants Are Readily Available In Drunk Driving Cases .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957) .....	3
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	4
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 474 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	4, 6
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973) .....	6
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	2, 5
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	4
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	5

### Statutes

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1321 (2010) .....	8
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 189A.105 (LexisNexis 2010) .....	8
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 1194 (Consol. 2010) .....	8

### Other Authorities

Robert Brooks Beauchamp, ‘ <i>Shed Thou No Blood</i> ’: <i>The Forcible Removal of Blood Samples from Drunk Driving Suspects</i> , 60 S. CAL. L. REV. 1115 (1987) .....	2
U.S. Department of Transportation, National Highway Safety Traffic Administration, <i>Refusal of Intoxication Testing: A Report to Congress</i> (Sept. 2008) .....	11

U.S. Department of Transportation, National Highway Safety Traffic Administration, *Use of Warrants for Breath Test Refusal: Case Studies* (Oct. 2007)..... 9, 10

U.S. Department of Transportation, National Highway Safety Traffic Administration, *Use of Warrants to Reduce Breath Test Refusals: Experiences from North Carolina* (Apr. 2011), at i, available at [www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/811461.pdf](http://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/811461.pdf)..... 9

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... passim
